Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Fapapre House Limited 057057/8
Inthe Ay jh (ourt of Jushce Court case number
/')CQI Ot Sron
Cﬂmﬂan/ed COU’&— [full mame of court] /062 /20/2

lmsert Y ey of | H+We (a) graham_foul 6um5; and Guy Feiniord Kioore Mondes of
dmimistrator(s)
: ’ Raxes ﬁ/f_nj Restractuling 09¢/ Aecovej Lef /me. Pianacle
llo MidSumme: Boulevard Miton kegynes, MK (B8P
) o ey

admimustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

to

from o
®) g fmﬁW} ® 21 June 10s3
Signed %

/ Jomt / Administrator(s)
Daed 19 Jaly 2013

Contact Details:

(b} Insert dates

You do not have 1o give any contact mformation 1n Aﬂ& Cﬂ/'ﬂ!@n" 0{ gq,tef r”q Q€5£‘Mdﬂﬂl‘w J /Q_ECOVCA‘L{ LU

the box oppasite but 1f you do, 1t wilt help Companies Tﬂ e ’Il’)ﬂﬂd e 1o Mfdj(}:{nmﬂq 80U feva,d A ?,H—m LQL; LS

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible m&? /6P Tel o/ 708'687 gm

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

you have compieted and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companmes at
’ ’ ’"’ yanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, C¥14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardafl

27/07/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

.
<<
=]
14
=
-
<
o




-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
FALLAPIT HOUSE LTD IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
NO 1062 OF 2013

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

24 JUNE 2013

GRAHAM BUSHBY AND GEORGE ANTHONY PETER MALONEY
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 03 FEBRUARY 2012
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
THE PINNACLE

170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD
MILTON KEYNES MK9 1BP

ADMP1050 2010-130513




CONTENTS
SECTIONS

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

2 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

4 EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

5 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

6 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

7 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

APPENDICES

STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION
SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

m g oo oW P

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

"

TIME ANALYSIS

ADMP1050 2010-130513




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the Administration 1n the period
from 9 January 2013 to 21 June 2013 This report should be read in conjunction with
any previous reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision 1n relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
illustrative and may be subject to significant change Neither the Administrators nor
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any habihity whatsoever ansing as
a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this proposal.

2. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
2.1 Freehold Property

As stated 1n previous reports the Company’s main asset 1s the freehold development site
at Fallapit Estate, East Allington, Totnes, Devon (“the Development”) The
Development consists of 32 units in total Phase I, compnsing 23 units, 1s complete, of
these 18 uruts were sold prior to the Administrators’ appointment Phase II comprises 9
units of which 8 umts (known as “Block E”) are partially complete, the remaining unit
was intended to be a standalone “Eco-House” and 1s constructed to foundation level.

Construction

With the sanction of the secured creditor a process has now commenced to complete
Phase II (excluding the Eco-House) A tender process was undertaken and a contractor
appointed.

Construction has been underway since Apnl 2013 with the bulk of the construction
work on site to date consisting of rectification work, such as the correction of drainage
and location of services and the commencement of the internal works

Construction 1s scheduled to complete during September 2013

North Paddock

We have ascertained that the title of an area of land adjacent to the estate known as the
North Paddock 1s owned by the Company

We have undertaken a valuation of the land and are currently considering options for 1ts
realisation

Baker Tilly 1 19 June 2013
GPRA\CQAC\LML/SFALLA/7/ADMPI050-2010v260213




Marketing and Sales

The development has benefited from continual marketing since our appointment as
administrators Duning this time, the properties have been advertised 1n local and
regional press plus national exposure through the main property portals such as
nightmove and primelocatton, with over 50 brochures and numerous viewings n this
time.

We received significant unsolicited 1interest in the “Eco-House” site and as a result we
instructed Mansbridge and Balment to place 1t on the market on an “as 1s” basis The
property was advertised 1n local press and on leading internet sites. A deadline for best
and final offers was set for 20 December 2012 and a number of offers were received
Following this problems we accepted an offer and expect to exchange and complete
shortly

We have also recerved offers on four of the five units completed within Phase 1 (pre
Admumstration) After negotiations offers have been accepted subject to contract and
these units.

We are unable to disclose sale prices at this time so as to not prejudice the sales

Mansbnidge and Balment remain instructed to market the completed units together with
the Block E units.

The site remains secure and under our control

2.2.1 Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging
Product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the
Financial Services Authonty (“FSA™) and certain major banks, including IBRC 1n
relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products. We are currently investigating
whether or not the Company was sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product, and
whether there 1s an entitlement to redress whether inside the framework of the FSA
settlement, or otherwise.,

We are aware that a number of banks are 1n the process of developing a methodology to
implement the terms of the settlement reached with the FSA 1n respect of the sale of
these products. Our understanding is that this process will take several months to refine
and finalise and, until such time, our own investigations cannot be completed. However,
1t should be noted that there has not, as yet, been any clanfication as to how any such
compensation would be treated and thus which creditors would have prionity The Joint
Admunustrators are therefore at present unable to ascertain whether any such funds
would therefore be available for creditors

Consequently, to ensure creditors’ rights to any potential claim are protected, we are at
present unable to conclude the Administration.

Baker Tilly 2 24 June 2013

GPBA\CCMC\LML/SFALLA/7/Progress Report Extension




2.3. Trading
No trading has taken place since the date of Administration to date

2.4. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate
documentation with the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills 1n relation to the
conduct of the Directors

2.5. Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case admumnistration, statutory
filing of appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of
the Statement of Affairs, together with day-to-day case admumistration duties,
maintenance of records and on-going statutory obligations.

These include but are not himited to handling receipts and payments, tax issues such as
notifying HMRC of the appointment and general correspondence. Other matters which
are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which will fall under this
heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining company
searches, maintenance and  obtaiming books and  records, general
meetings/correspondence with creditors, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-

directed mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts and preparing the
Admimstrators’ proposals

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

In view of the on-going completion of the units we have taken the view not to disclose

an estimated realisations value for the property at this ime as this may be prejudicial to
the sale of the umits

To date we have not sold any of the units, although offers have been accepted a number
of units subject to contract (see 2.1 above).

4. EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As set out above, the Joint Administrators are seeking a further 18 month extension
from the Court to allow time to pursue the build out strategy of the development.
Formal confirmation will be sent to all creditors in respect of the outcome of the
extension request.

5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed 1n
Appendix A, including any amount due to under the prescribed part Please note that
these are indicative only and should not be used as the sole or principal basis for any

bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be subject to revision and additional
costs

Baker Tilly 3 24 June 2013
GPB\CC\AC\LML/SFALLA/7/Progress Report Extension




The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators {or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropnate 1n due course, imtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged 1n the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

6. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 9
January 2013 to 21 June 2013

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately.

7. COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint
Admmstrators’ proposals. A further copy can be provided on request

7.1, Pre-Administration costs
There were no unpaid pre-appointment costs at the date of appointment
7.2. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

As there 1s unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, 1n accordance with
legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors, as appropnate

The Joint Administrators’ have sought and obtained approval for their remuneration 1n
the sum of £73,702 on account from the secured lender. They have incurred time costs
of £188,413 50 plus VAT 1n respect of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP for
the Admrnistration of which £64,420.50 has been incurred 1n this pennod and Baker
Tilly Ryan Glennon has incurred time costs of €4,538 plus VAT of which €375 has
been incurred 1n this period An analysis of tume ncurred 1n the pertod 1s attached at
Appendix F

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements. Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix C Category 2
disbursements 1ncurred 1n the period are detailed in Appendix D.

7.3. Other Professional Costs

Appendix E includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The
receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been
paid All such costs are subject to review before being paid and any payments made 1n
the penod are disclosed in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B

Baker Tilly 4 24 June 2013
GPB\CC\AC\LMIL/SFALLA/7/Progress Report Extension




8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2.48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or
expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the administrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in
question

A Creditors Guide to Fees Charged by Administrators, can be accessed at the website of E
the Insolvency Practitioners Association (www insolvency-practitioners org.uk -
“Regulation and Guidance > Creditors Guides to Fees™), or the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales (www icaew com - “Techmical Resources >
Insolvency > Creditors’ gwides”) Alternatively 1 can provide you with a copy on

written request to my office

Should y any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

GP
BaKér Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Grzham Bushby 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner 1n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
George Anthony Peter Maloney

The affairs, business and property of the Company are bemg managed by the Jomnt Admumistrators who act as agents of the Company
and witheut personal liability

Baker Tilly 5 24 June 2013
GPB\CC\AC\LML/SFALLA/7/Progress Report Extension




Appendix A

STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION

Company Name:

Fallapit House Ltd

Functions

The Joint Admunistrators’ appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally. The Joint
Admunistrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Previous Company Names- Fallapit House SVP Ltd

Company Number. 05705718

Date of Incorporation: 10/02/2006

Trading Name Fallapit House Ltd

Trading Address The Fallap:t Estate, East Allington, Totnes, Devon, TQ9 7QE

Principal Activity Construction - Property Development

Registered Office ¢/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP The Pinnacle
170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

Appointor IBRC Asset Finance Plc (formerly Anglo Insh Asset Finance

Plc of Old Jewry, London, EC2R 8DN)

Details of any extension:

Secured creditor granted and extension to 3 August 2013 A
further extension 1s currently being sought

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution and 1f not possible then Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqmdation

Dividend Prospects Owed Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects

Secured creditor (1) £7 485,337 NIL Payment In full /
shortfall

Preferential creditors n/a n/a n/a

Unsecured creditors £103,511 NIL Not known

Estimated net property £not specified

Estimated prescribed part | \a

available for unsecured creditors

Whether and why the | N/A

Admunistrators ntend to apply to
court under S176(A)(5) 1A86




Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE
PERIOD 9 JANUARY 2013 TO 21 JUNE 2013

09/01/2013 to 20/06/2013 Total te 20/06/2013
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
4,705,000 00 Frechold Land and Property 000 000
000 000
SECURED CREDITO RS
(7.854.333 52) Claims 000 0 00
000 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 704 1031
000 Insurance claun Refund 1,416 00 1,416 00
000 Refund of phone/broadband charges 000 7707
000 Refimd. Water Charges 000 227129
1,423 04 1,730 67
COSTOF REALISATIONS
000 1 Bowchard - Council Tax (1,201 93) (2,913 49}
000 1 De Challon - Council Tax (1,421 43) (3,444 04}
000 | Martel - Council Tax (1,421 48) (3,444 04)
[1R1]4] 2 Martel - Council Tax (1,201 93) (2,913 49)
000 3 Bouchard - Council Tax (1,017 95) (2,729 51)
000 Admimstrators fees - Ireland (2,383 714) (2,383 74)
000 Agents / Valuers Fees (1,356 25) (4,856 25)
¢ 00 Appontee Disbursemenis {2,584 00) {2,584 00)
000 Appeintee Fees (71,318 00) (71,318 00)
000 Bank Charges {32 36) (63 83)
000 Bunld Costs Architect Fees (6,000 00) (8,250 00)
000 Build Costs Bulding Regulation (600 00) (2,854 20)
000 Build Costs Electncal Works (860 00) (860 00)
000 Buld Costs Marketing Materals (16,110 00) (16,110 00)
000 Buald Costs Mechanical Engtneer (7,790 00) (18,367 65)
000 Buwld Costs Construction (70,800 00) (70,800 00)
00 Consultancy Fees (10,000 00) (10,000 00}
¢ 00 H&S Inspection {2,200 00) (2,200 00}
000 Insutance (25,497 23) (25,497 23)
000 Insurance claim - payment of (1,416 00) (1,416 00)
000 Insurance Directors & Officers (4,664 00) (4,664 00)
000 Inswrance Premium Fee (1,000 00} {1,000 00}
000 Legal Fees (6,687 00} (6,687 00)
000 Mail Redirection 000 (110 00)
000 Management Company Costs (6,276 55) (9,276 55}
¢ 00 Property General Mamntenance 000 (21,876 55)
000 Secunty Costs (13,056 23) (92,606 30)
000 Utilitres Electricuy (2,038 68) (3,763 54)
000 Utilities Gas (1,690 17) (1,650 17)
000 Utibties Water charges (108 02) {475 55)
(260,733 00) (401,165 13)
UNSEC URED CRIDITORS
(93,220 44) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 © 00
000 000
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordinary Shares 0 00 000
0 00 0 00
!259!309 96) (399,434 46)
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank Plc - Float Account 115,892 21
NAMA Facility | (£605,000 00) (539,167 92)
VAT Recewvable (Payable) 23,841 25

(395,434 46)

(399.434 46)




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

Appendix C

RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Baker Tilly Baker Tilly Baker Tilly Ryan Baker Tilly Ryan
Restructuring and | Restructuring Glennon LLP Glennon LLP
Recovery LLP | and Recovery
Rate at LLP Rate at
commencement | Current rate commencement Current rate
£ £ € €
Partner £405 £405 €375 €375
Manager £295 - £205 £295 - £205 €275 -€190 €275 - €190
Adrmumnistrator £155-£100 £155-£100 €105 €105
Support staff £100 £100 €50 €50

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE A)
For use in respect of cases where the appointment 1s on or after 1 April 2011

Travel & Subsistence

Motor travel 40p per mule (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)
Subsistence £23 per night

Circulars to Members / Creditors

Labels £ 0 06 per sheet (16 labels)
Headed paper £ 0.08 per sheet
Plain paper £ 0 01 per sheet
Large envelopes £ 003 each
Small envelopes £002 each
Photocopying charge £ 0 05 per sheet
Stationery

Lever arch files £0 95 per file
Cashiening files £0 90 per file
A-Z dividers £1.46 per set
1-31 dividers £2.66 per set
Coloured dividers (5 part) £0 19 per set
Coloured dividers (10 part) £0 22 per set

Multi-punch pockets

£0 14 per pocket

Storage costs

£0 48 large £0.31 standard per month

Storage boxes £2 50 large £1.75 standard per box
Sundry

Faxes £0.62 per sheet

Internal room hire (for meetings) £25 or £80 per room




“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE B)

Fax 62p per fax
Photocopying 6.5p per sheet

Internal room hire £25 or £80 per room used
Subsistence £23 per mght

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix D

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Mileage — own car - £174 25
Subsistence - £29
Total - £176 34




Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ IN

THE PERIOD FROM 9 JANUARY 2013 TO 21 JUNE 2013

Incurred in

Type and Purpose Period

£
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Admimstrators Fees 64,420 50
Admimstrators Disbursements - Travel 174 25
Admnstrators Disbursements - Company searches 500
Admnistrators Disbursements - Legal Costs Martinueas -
Admumstrators Disbursements - Legal Costs Eversheds -
Admumstrators Disbursements - Legal Costs Michelmores 6,687 00
Costs of Realisations
Council Tax 6,264 80
Architect Costs 2,250 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,356 25
Build Costs Architect Fees 6,000 00
Build Costs Building Regulation 600 00
Buld Costs Electrical Works 860 00
Build Costs Marketing Materials 16,110 00
Buld Costs Mechanical Engineer 7,790 00
Build Costs Pre Construction 70,800 00
Consultancy Fees 10,000 00
Health and Safety Inspection 2,200 00
Insurance 32,577 23
Management Company Costs 6,276 55
Secunty 13,056 23
Utilites Water 108 02
Utilities Electricity and Gas 3,728 85
Total 251,264.68
Baker Tilly Ryan Glennon €
Administrators Fees - Baker Tilly Ryan Glennon 37500
Total 37500

The table above excludes any tax hability as the amounts due will depend on the position at the
end of the accounting period. The statement above may include estimated amounts where
actual invoices have not been recetved. The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets

out the expenses actually paid 1n the penod.




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Appendix F

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 09 JANUARY 2013 TO 21 JUNE 2013 - BAKER TILLY UK

[BOURS SPENT

Pariners Managers Admialstrators Alsistints Total Hours Total Time Costs Average rﬂul

Administratlon and Planning

Case Management 00 20 82 00 82 £1 006 00 £122 68
Director(siDebtor/Banknupt oo 00 24 i1+ ] 24 £252 00 £105 00
Poxt appointment - general [14] 25 23 00 50 £760 00 £15200
Recerpts and Payments L1+ [ 689 00 [13] £7231 00 £103 57
Tax Matters a0 03 22 00 30 £409 50 £136 30
Totals [ K] 33 &2 2 00 375 £9,708 30 £110 95
investigations

Investigations’CDDA 00 [-EH] 12 o0 12 £126 00 E105 00
Totaly L1 20 12 a0 ¥4 £126 00 £105 00
Realisstion of Assets

Assets - generaliother oo 10 00 0o 1o £196 00 £196 00
Land and Property 100 153 6 619 00 246 £43 008 50 £191 49
Sale of amness 00 01 00 00 01 £17 50 £175 00
Totals 100 154 7 &L 0 o0 2257 £43,222 00 £191 50
Creditors

Other Creditor Meetings and Reports 20 03 157 0o 18 ¢ £2,511 00 £139 50
| Seeured Creditors 435 280 44 00 369 £7 190 50 £194 %6
Unsecured Creditors 00 03 00 00 oS £87 50 £175 00
Totals 65 p2.X ] 20§ 00 55 4 £9,789 00 £176 70
Case Specific Matiers Legal Matiers

Legal Matters 00 90 00 00 90 £1 57500 £175 00
Totals 20 90 (1] 20 LR £1,575 00 £175 00
{TOTAL HOURS 155 1978 164 § 00 178 8 £64,420 50 £170 53]
{TOTAL TIMECOST £6,683 5@ £40,343 50 £17,394 50 £0 00 £64,420 50]
[TOTAL AVERAGES 405 0 204 0 105 7 o)

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 09 JANUARY 2013 TO 21 JUNE 2013 - BAKER TILLY

RYAN GLENNON

HO URS SPENT Partners Manager Administrators Assistants Total Hours | Total Time Costs Average Hourly Rate
Adminisiration and Planning [¥] LK 10 00 k) €376 DD €183 00
Investigation ¢o a0 00 a0 a0 €000 €000
Realisation of Assets 00 00 00 00 00 €000 €090
Trading 0Q 00 09 0o 00 €000 €000
Creditors o0 00 90 oD 0o ED 0D €000
Case Specific Mattery 134 00 00 o0 00 €0 00 €0 00
Totat Hours 05 [E] 10 44 20 €376 00
|Total Time Casts 1 €183 00 €133 00 E50 DY €0 00 £376 00 €376 00}
[Chlrge cut Rates l €375 €275 - 1N €105 650_1




